

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

HISTORY OF AROOSTOOK.

CHAP. 112

521

Chapter 112.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of "Music and Musicians of Maine."

Music and Musicians of Maine, to purchase copies of. Resolved: That one hundred copies of "Music and Musicians of Maine" by George Thornton Edwards be purchased by the state at a price not exceeding five dollars per volume and not exceeding the retail price of the book. One copy shall be sent by the librarian of the Maine State Library to each public library within the state and the remaining copies shall be distributed to exchanges or at the discretion of the said librarian. The sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for this purpose.

Approved April 11, 1925.

Chapter 113.

Resolve, for the Purchase of Seventy-five Copies of the History of the Town of Dresden.

History of town of Dresden, to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state purchase from the Katahdin Publishing Company seventy-five copies of the history of the town of Dresden, Maine, by the late Chester E. Allen. at a cost not to exceed the lowest selling price of the work, said volumes to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of five hundred dollars.

Approved April 11, 1925.

Chapter 114.

Resolve, Authorizing the State Librarian to Purchase Copies of "The History of Winthrop."

History of Winthrop, to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state librarian be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to purchase seventy copies of the book entitled "History of Winthrop," by E. S. Stackpole, at seven dollars per copy and the sum of four hundred and ninety dollars is hereby appropriated therefor.

Approved April 11, 1925.

Chapter 115.

Resolve, Authorizing the State Librarian to Purchase Copies of "The History of Aroostook."

History of Aroostook, to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state

CONST. AMENDMENT, HIGHWAY BONDS.

CHAP. 116

librarian be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to purchase one hundred and thirty copies of the book entitled "The History of Aroostook," by the late E. S. Wiggin, at three dollars and fifty cents per copy, and the sum of four hundred and fifty-five dollars is hereby appropriated therefor.

Approved April 11, 1925.

Chapter 116.

Resolve, in Favor of International Bridge, Van Buren, Maine, St. Leonards. New Brunswick, Combined Immigration and Customs Office.

Immigration and customs office at Van Buren. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand two hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the state highway commission, in the construction of a combined immigration and customs office to be located at the Maine end of the existing international bridge over the St. John river between the town of Van Buren, Maine, and the parish of St. Leonards, New Brunswick.

Approved April 11, 1925.

Chapter 117.

Resolve, in Favor of Rebuilding Mattawamkeag Bridge Over Mattawamkeag River in the Town of Mattawamkeag, Penobscot County.

Mattawamkeag bridge, reconstruction of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated from the proceeds of the state highway and bridge loan funds which may hereafter become available for the construction of interstate, intrastate and international bridges the sum of one hundred thirteen thousand four hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be expended in the reconstruction of Mattawamkeag bridge. Furthermore, the reconstruction of the bridge and the expenditure of the above appropriation shall be subject to the control and approval of the governor and council and under the direction and supervision of the state highway commission.

Approved April 11, 1925.

Chapter 118.

Resolve, Amending Section Seventeen of Article Nine of the Constitution of the State of Maine

Proposing constitutional amendment for additional issue of highway and bridge bonds. Resolved: Two-thirds of the legislature concurring, the following amendment to the constitution of the state be proposed:

522